physician may jump to conclude that a patient with
oppressive chest pain has a high probability of CAD.
However, the likelihood ratio of oppressive chest pain
is very low. These cognitive biases that are present in
intuitive thinking explain why mechanical models are

positive predictive value of 56% (95%CI: 47%-65%).
Conversely, in 172 individuals free of CAD, 62 had sym
ptoms defined as non-anginal, leading to a specificity of
36% (95%CI: 29%-43%), negative likelihood ratio of
0.67 (95%CI: 0.40-1.1) and negative predictive value of
62% (95%CI: 53%-62%) (Table 2).

Definitely angina, probably angina, probably not
and definitely not: Patients were equally distributed
among the 4 categories, with 25% classified as
definitely angina, 32% as probably angina, 23% as
probably not and 20% as definitely not. Prevalence of
CAD was similar among the first 3 groups, respectively
49%, 56% and 51%, while patients classified as
definitive no-angina had a lower prevalence of 30%,
which was responsible for the statistical difference
among the 4 groups (P = 0.008). Thus, the threshold
of definitely not was utilized for accuracy. Among
158 individuals with CAD, 138 were not classified as
definitely not, leading to sensitivity of 83% (95%CI:
77%-89%). Among the 172 patients free of disease,
only 47 were definitely not, yielding 27% specificity
(95%CI: 20%-34%). Thus, the negative likelihood
ratio of definitely not was a negligible 0.63 (95%CI:
0.32-1.15), with a negative predictive value of 70%
(95%CI: 59%-81%) (Table 2).

Subjective estimation of CAD probability: Pro
bability of CAD had a mean of 59% ± 34%, with a
median of 70% (interquartile range = 30%-90%).
Individuals with CAD had a median probability of 80%
(interquartile range = 50%-95%), compared with
60% in patients free of disease (interquartile range
= 10%-90%) - P < 0.001. The diagnostic area under
the ROC for numeric probability was 0.61 (95%CI:
0.55-0.67) (Figure 1).

  Variable Description

  Sample size 330
  Age (yr) 59 ± 15
  Male gender 192 (58)
  History of coronary disease 112 (34)
  Diabetes 104 (32)
  Ischemia on EKG 179 (54)
  Positive troponin 157 (48)
  Signs of left ventricular failure   28 (8.5)
  Final diagnosis
   Unstable angina   52 (16)
   Myocardial infarction 142 (43)
   No CAD, but undefined diagnosis 103 (31)
   Gastrointestinal disorder   5 (1.5)
   Osteo-muscular disorder   1 (0.3)
   Pericarditis   12 (3.6)
   Pulmonary embolism   2 (0.6)
   Aortic dissection   2 (0.6)
   Pneumonia   2 (0.6)
   Other   9 (2.7)

Table 1  Clinical characteristic n  (%)

CAD: Coronary artery disease.

das Virgens CMB et al . Gestalt perception of acute chest pain

245 March 26, 2017|Volume 9|Issue 3|WJC|www.wjgnet.com

confusion and discordance among the medical team.
Although an experienced physician made clinical

judgment, we cannot guarantee that his analysis is
similar to most physicians. In fact, this would be unlikely,
considering the low level of reproducibility found in our
head-to-head comparisons. Nevertheless, the concept